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CHAPTER 227—H. F. Xo. 303.

An Act to amend section five thousand and forty-two (5042)
of the Revised Laws of Minnesota, one thousand nine hundred
and five (1905), relating to burglary in the second degree.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Penalty.—Section 1. That section five thousand and

forty-two (5042) of the Revised Laws of Minnesota, one
thousand nine hundred and five (1905), be amended so as to
read as follows:

Section 5042. Every person who, with intent to commit
some crime therein, shall break and enter the dwelling
house of another, in which there is a human being, under
circumstances not amounting to burglary in the first degree,
or, any person who, with intent to commit some crime there-
in, shall break and enter any room or building, whether
occupied by a human being at the time or not, wherein a
general banking business is carried on. or any structure
wherein a business of receiving public or private funds on
deposit is done, shall be guilty of burglary in the second de-
gree, and punished by imprisonment in the state prison for
not more than ten years.

Sec. 2. Al! acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the
provisions hereof are hereby repealed.

Approved April 18, 1907.

CHAPTER 228—II. F. Xo. 306.

An Act to prohibit any junk dealer or any second hand dealer
or any pawnbroker or any other person from purchasing or re-
ceiving on deposit or pledge any goods or anything of value from
a minor, and providing a punishment for a violation thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Age limit.—Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any junk
dealer, pawnbroker or second hand dealer to purchase or to
receive on deposit or pledge any thing of value as security for
a loan of money from any person, male or female, under law-
ful age.
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Penalty.—-Sec. 2. Any person violat ing this act shall be
guilty of a gross misdemeanor.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1907.
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CHAPTER 229— If. F. Xo. 578. n

.hi Act to tf.r the compensation of senators and representa-
tives of the legislature of the State of Minnesota and its presiding o? c 220

*T* 1(J5-M - olJ

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Compensation.—Section 1. After the period for which
the members of the existing- house of representatives have
been elected, the compensation of senators and rcprcsenta-
tivs of the legislature of the State of Minnesota shall be five
hundred dollars per year for the time for which they are
elected, to be paid in the manner now provided by law, two
hundred and fifty dollars thereof to be paid on the first day of
February, and two hundred and fifty dollars on the fifteenth
day of March , of each year.

Mileage.—Sec. 2. The compensation herein provided
for shall be in. ful l for all services which are required to be
performed by senators and representatives, whether rendered
during the session of the legislature or subsequent to the
adjournment thereof ; provided, that nothing in this act shnl l
affect the compensation of senators and representatives for
mileage in going to and returning from the session of the
legislature.

Additional salary.—Sec. 3. The president of the senate
and speaker of the house shall receive, in addition to the
amounts specified in section one of this act. the sum of five
(5) dollars each per day during any session of the legislature.

Sec. 4. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this
act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 18, 1907.
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